AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT

This Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement is dated August 22, 2025, and is between
PACIFIC COAST MOBILE RADIOLOGY, INC., a California professional corporation
(“Contractor”), and the SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY INSURANCE AUTHORITY, a California joint
powers agency (“SJVIA”).

Recitals

On August 23, 2024, the SJVIA entered into an Agreement with Contractor to provide
mammography screening services to the employees of its Participating Entities.

The SJVIA requests that instead of having screening services provided by Contractor
billed directly to the SJVIA, that the screenings be submitted to Anthem Blue Cross as claims.
The Contractor requires that a minimum of 30 screenings be performed each day per event and
that Anthem reimburse the Contractor at a rate of $140.00 per screening. As such, the following
amendments to the Agreement need to be made:

1. Article 3, Compensation, Invoices, and Payments is amended as follows:

a. Section, 3.1 shall be deleted and replaced with the following: “3.1 The SJVIA
agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to receive, compensation for the
performance of its services under this Agreement as described in Exhibit C to
this Agreement, titled “Compensation”. Screenings performed by the
Contractor shall be submitted to Anthem Blue Cross as claims for
reimbursement of $140.00 per screening. A required minimum of 30
screenings per day, per event will be guaranteed by the SJVIA and any
unfulfilled screenings below this amount will be paid by the SJVIA at $140.00
per screening.

b. Section 3.2, Invoices shall be deleted and replaced with the following
language: “3.2 Any unfulfilled screenings below the 30 required per day shall
be billed directly to the SJVIA. Invoices for unfulfilled services and travel fees,
or cancellation charges, as outlined in Exhibit C shall be emailed to SJVIA-
Admin@fresnocountyca.gov and if applicable, shall include a detailed
summary of the number of exams performed.

c. Section 3.3, Payment shall be amended to add the following: The SJVIA
guarantees that the Contractor will receive reimbursement of $140.00 per
screenings for claims submitted to Anthem Blue Cross and payment of
$140.00 per unfulfilled screening below the required minimum of 30 per day,
per event due to SJVIA not pre-scheduling enough participants, and due to
no fault of the Contractor.”

2. Exhibit A, Scope of Services, is amended toadd a new section J:

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement between
San Joaquin Valley Insurance Authority and

Pacific Coast Mobile Radiology, Inc. 4



“J. The Contractor will submit to Anthem Blue Cross claims for the screenings
performed on behalf of Participating Entities of the SJVIA.”

3. Exhibit B, SIVIA Responsibilities, subsection D is amended to read as follows:

a. D. Screening events must be promoted (for example by email or newsletter)
so that each Participating Entity is able to pre-schedule the required minimum
of 30 patients per day.

4. Exhibit C, Compensation, is amended to add:

a. “D. The SJVIA guarantees a minimum of 30 exams per scheduled day. If
there are less than 30 eligible exams performed on a scheduled day, the
Contractor will bill the SJVIA $140.00 per unfulfilled exam due to SJVIA not
pre-scheduling enough participants, and due to no fault of the Contractor.
The Contractor shall accept patient rollover to cover the minimum on
consecutive day events. For example, for a two-day event, the minimum
number of exams is 60 in total for the whole event.”

b. “E. All claims submitted to Anthem Blue Cross on behalf of SIVIA will be
processed to provide the Contractor a reimbursement of $140.00 per
screening/claim.

c. Section C shall be deleted and replaced with the following:

o C. The fee for mammography services, as provided in Exhibit A to this
Agreement, is $4,200 per day to be comprised of reimbursement for
claims submitted to Anthem Blue Cross and billed charges for unfulfilled
screenings below the minimum of 30 per day per event.

5. When both parties have signed this Amendment No. 1, the Agreement and this
Amendment together constitute the Agreement.

6. The Agreement as amended by this Amendment No. 1 is ratified and continued.
All terms of the Agreement not amended by this Amendment No. 1 remain in full force and
effect.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement between
San Joaquin Valley Insurance Authority and

Pacific Coast Mobile Radiology, Inc. 5



The parties are signing this Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement on the date stated in the
introductory clause.

Pacific Coast Mobile Radiology, Inc. SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY INSURANCE

AUTHORITY
¢ 2V‘x
ggyna RIChave Amy Shu
irector President, Board of Directors

Reviewed and recommended for approval.

oty

SJVlmanager

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement between
San Joaquin Valley Insurance Authority and

Pacific Coast Mobile Radiology, Inc. 6





